- Profit before tax 28.7 42.0 (31.7)% (35.9)% (19.6)%

- Effective tax rate % 14.6% 22.5% (790)bps

- Attributable profit 24.5 34.9 (29.8)% (34.0)% (19.1)%

- EPS p 2.0p 2.9p (31.0)% (35.5)% (19.4)%

Rail ring-fenced cash adjusted

Net debt pre-IFRS 16
1,558.8 1,501.5 +3.8%

Rail ring-fenced cash adjusted

Net debt pre-IFRS 16: EBITDA
2.3x 2.2x +0.1x

Adjusted cash (out)/inflow (78.0) 50.6 n/m

1 Change in constant currency ('CCy') is based on retranslating H1 2018 foreign currency amounts at H1 2019 rates
2 Change excluding first time adoption of IFRS 16 (leases) which resulted in a net reduction in Adjusted PBT in the period of £7.3m – see page 5
3 Before other intangible asset amortisation charges and certain other items

14 November 2019 FirstGroup results for the six months to 30 September 2019

IFRS 16 (Leases)

5

▪ From 1 April 2019, £1.1bn of leased assets were recognised as Right Of Use assets on balance sheet

− Rail track access payments, leases of <1 year, low values excluded; no retrospective restatement

▪ H1 effect of implementation below; full year effects will broadly follow the seasonality of the Group:

£m
H1 2019 H1 2018

Under old IAS17 IFRS 16 effect Under IFRS 16 Under old IAS 17

Adjusted

EBITDA 252.9 +181.3 434.2 255.1

Operating profit 88.7 +9.0 97.7 92.4

Net finance costs (52.7) (16.3) (69.0) (50.4)

PBT 36.0 (7.3) 28.7 42.0

EPS 2.5p (0.5)p 2.0p 2.9p

Net debt 1,062.0 +1,022.1 2,084.1 1,047.7

▪ Group’s key banking covenants are calculated under ‘frozen accounting standards’; on this basis net debt:

EBITDA was flat at 1.6x and Rail ring-fenced cash adjusted net debt: EBITDA was 2.3x (H1 2018: 2.2x)

▪ IFRS 16 will have a significant impact on headline credit ratios when a rolling twelve month period of

adjusted earnings and EBITDA under the standard is reported

▪ No impact on underlying cash flow; however presentation of cash flow will change

14 November 2019 FirstGroup results for the six months to 30 September 2019

IFRS 16 (Leases) – Road and Rail

6

Adjusted2 operating profit

Road divisions 47.3 +1.5 48.8 63.1

First Rail 41.4 +7.5 48.9 29.3

Total Group 88.7 +9.0 97.7 92.4

▪ Approximately 75% of the right of use leases recognised are in the Rail division (principally rolling stock),

remainder being leased properties, PCVs and other leased assets in the Road divisions

− RoU assets capitalised at 1 April 2019 include £842m in Rail, £103m in First Student, £75m in First Bus

and £78m in Greyhound

▪ This is reflected in the relative effect on depreciation and operating costs in the Rail division compared with

the rest of the Group:

£m
H1 2019 H1 2018

Under old IAS17 IFRS 16 effect Under IFRS 16 Under old IAS 17

EBITDA1

Road divisions 190.7 +39.5 230.2 202.5

First Rail 62.2 +141.8 204.0 52.6

Total Group 252.9 +181.3 434.2 255.1

1 Adjusted operating profit less capital grant amortisation plus depreciation
2 Before other intangible asset amortisation charges and certain other items

For additional divisional detail on the effects of IFRS 16, see page 32

▪ Additional right of use assets will be recognised on mobilisation of the West Coast Partnership. GWR right

of use assets reflect the current Direct Award (expires in March 2020) and not any future award

14 November 2019 FirstGroup results for the six months to 30 September 2019

Revenue performance

7

▪ Group revenue growth +4.1% in CCy, with growth in First Student, First Transit and First Rail

[…]

in CCy

Operating margin1

Change

in CCy
H1 2019 H1 2018 H1 2019 H1 2018 H1 2019 H1 2018

£m

First Student 851.6 775.2 +4.2% 18.3 24.6 (29.3)% 2.1% 3.2% (110)bps

First Transit 588.7 519.6 +7.3% 13.8 24.4 (46.5)% 2.3% 4.7% (240)bps

Greyhound 335.4 342.6 (7.1)% 13.3 10.2 +23.1% 4.0% 3.0% +100bps

First Bus 424.5 433.9 (2.2)% 21.5 24.8 (13.3)% 5.1% 5.7% (60)bps

Group items 8.2 7.8 (18.1) (20.9)

Road divisions 2,208.4 2,079.1 +1.8% 48.8 63.1 (26.5)% 2.2% 3.0% (90)bps

First Rail 1,323.5 1,224.2 +8.1% 48.9 29.3 +66.9% 3.7% 2.4% +130bps

Total Group 3,531.9 3,303.3 +4.1% 97.7 92.4 +2.1% 2.8% 2.8% ̶

$m2

First Student 1,078.3 1,038.5 26.7 36.6 2.5% 3.5%

First Transit 740.6 691.3 17.6 32.5 2.4% 4.7%

Greyhound 422.0 455.4 16.5 12.9 3.9% 2.8%

North America 2,240.9 2,185.2 60.8 82.0 2.7% 3.8%

1 Before other intangible amortisation charges and certain other items
2 US Dollar amounts include Canadian Dollars converted at the exchange rates prevailing in either period

14 November 2019 FirstGroup results for the six months to 30 September 2019

IFRS 16 (Leases) – P&L effects by division

32

£m
H1 2019 H1 2018

Under old IAS17 IFRS 16 effect Under IFRS 16 Under old IAS 17

EBITDA1

First Student 111.6 +16.1 127.7 111.5

First Transit 24.7 +4.3 29.0 34.2

Greyhound 25.6 +9.6 35.2 23.7

First Bus 45.6 +8.7 54.3 52.8

Group items (16.8) +0.8 (16.0) (19.7)

Road divisions 190.7 +39.5 230.2 202.5

First Rail 62.2 +141.8 204.0 52.6

Total Group 252.9 +181.3 434.2 255.1

£m
H1 2019 H1 2018

Under old IAS17 IFRS 16 effect Under IFRS 16 Under old IAS 17

Adjusted operating profit2

First Student 18.6 (0.3) 18.3 24.6

First Transit 14.2 (0.4) 13.8 24.4

Greyhound 12.0 +1.3 13.3 10.2

First Bus 20.6 +0.9 21.5 24.8

Group items (18.1) - (18.1) (20.9)

Road divisions 47.3 +1.5 48.8 63.1

First Rail 41.4 +7.5 48.9 29.3

Total Group 88.7 +9.0 97.7 92.4
1 Adjusted operating profit less capital grant amortisation plus depreciation
2 Before other intangible asset amortisation charges and certain other items

14 November 2019 FirstGroup results for the six months to 30 September 2019

First Student

33

$m H1 2019 H1 2018 Change in CCy1

Revenue 1,078.3 1,038.5 +4.2%

Operating profit2 26.7 36.6 (29.3)%

Margin % 2.5% 3.5% (110)bps

$m Revenue Operating profit2

H1 2018 1,038.5 36.6

Operating/weather days (16.2) (7.0)

Pricing above inflation 13.4 13.4

Net growth 22.6 1.6

Pay above inflation - (6.9)

Insurance - (5.1)

Inflation / FX / Other 20.0 (5.9)